

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

◆

JOHN LOUDERMILK and
TIFFANY LOUDERMILK, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

JOSEPH ARPAIO, *et al.*,
Respondents.

◆

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

◆

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

◆

James R. Mason, III
Counsel of Record
Michael P. Farris
Darren A. Jones
Peter Kamakawiwoole
HOME SCHOOL LEGAL DEFENSE ASSOCIATION
One Patrick Henry Circle
Purcellville, Virginia 20132
(540) 338-5600
jim@hsllda.org
michaelfarris@hsllda.org
darren@hsllda.org
peterk@hsllda.org

Counsel for Petitioners

Dated: June 12, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	viii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
I. Material Facts.....	2
II. Proceedings Below	8
A. District Court (Deputies and Respondent CPS Investigators).....	9
B. Ninth Circuit (Deputies).....	9
C. District Court (CPS Investigators).....	10
D. Ninth Circuit (CPS investigators).....	10

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..... 11

Introduction..... 11

I. CPS Investigations Routinely Violate Families' Fourth Amendment Rights 13

A. Most CPS investigations are ultimately determined to have been unfounded..... 15

B. CPS investigators routinely employ threats and shows of force to coerce families into “consenting” to home “visits”.... 17

II. The Rules about the Voluntariness of Consent Developed in Criminal Cases Apply to CPS Investigations 20

A. Voluntariness of consent depends on the totality of the circumstances, not a single dispositive factor..... 20

B. The Ninth Circuit’s decision ignores this Court’s clear admonition in *Tolan v. Cotton* 27

III. An Unjustified Threat to Remove
Children to Gain a Parent’s
Cooperation Violates the Right to
Family Integrity Under the
Fourteenth Amendment 28

CONCLUSION 31

APPENDIX

Opinion of
The United States Court of Appeals for
The Ninth Circuit
entered February 4, 2015 1a

Order of
The United States District Court for
The District of Arizona
entered September 18, 2012 5a

Opinion of
The United States Court of Appeals for
The Ninth Circuit
Re: Reversing the District Court’s Denial of
Motion for Summary Judgment
entered August 11, 2011 17a

Order of
The United States District Court for
The District of Arizona
Re: Motions for Summary Judgment
entered March 30, 2010 21a

Order of The United States District Court for The District of Arizona Re: Denying Amended Motion to Dismiss the Amended Complaint entered September 28, 2007	41a
Order of The United States Court of Appeals for The Ninth Circuit Re: Denying Petition for Rehearing entered March 16, 2015	60a
Mandate of The United States Court of Appeals for The Ninth Circuit entered April 3, 2015.....	62a
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 8-803	64a
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 8-821	67a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Croft v. Westmoreland County of Children and Youth Services,</i> 103 F.3d 1123 (3d Cir. 1997)	12, 29, 31
<i>Doe v. Heck,</i> 327 F.3d 492 (7th Cir. 2003).....	13, 29, 30, 31
<i>Haynes v. State of Washington,</i> 373 U.S. 503 (1963).....	22
<i>Hope v. Pelzer,</i> 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	26
<i>In re Petition to Compel Cooperation with Child Abuse Investigation,</i> 875 A.2d 365 (Pa. Super. 2005)	14-15
<i>Kyllo v. United States,</i> 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	17
<i>Loudermilk v. Arpaio,</i> 592 Fed. Appx. 596 (9th Cir. 2015).....	1
<i>Loudermilk v. Arpaio,</i> No. CV 06-0636 (D. Ariz., Sept. 18, 2012).....	1
<i>Loudermilk v. Danner,</i> 449 Fed. Appx. 693 (9th Cir. 2011)	4

<i>Loudermilk v. Danner</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1797 (2012)	10
<i>Lynumn v. Illinois</i> , 372 U.S. 528 (1963)	22, 23, 26
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980)	17
<i>Ryburn v. Huff</i> , 132 S. Ct. 987 (2012)	27
<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972)	28, 29
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1861 (2014)	27, 28
<i>United States v. Blakeney</i> , 942 F.2d 1001 (6th Cir. 1991)	12, 25, 26
<i>United States v. Molt</i> , 589 F.2d 1247 (3d Cir. 1978)	12, 23, 24, 26

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. amend. IV	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254 1

28 U.S.C. § 1291 9

42 U.S.C. § 1983 8, 29, 30, 31

42 U.S.C. §§ 5106-5116 13

42 U.S.C. § 5106(b)(2)(ii) 14

42 U.S.C. § 5106(b)(2)(iv) 14

42 U.S.C. § 5106(b)(2)(vi) 14

ARIZ. REV. STAT. § 8-803 (2015)..... 2

ARIZ. REV. STAT. § 8-821 (2015)..... 2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Donna Pence & Charles Wilson, U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., THE ROLE OF LAW ENFORCEMENT IN THE RESPONSE TO CHILD ABUSE AND NEGLECT (1992) 19

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, ADMINISTRATION ON CHILDREN, YOUTH AND FAMILIES, “Child Maltreatment 2013” (2015) 16, 17

Doriane L. Coleman, *Storming the Castle to Save the Children: The Ironic Costs of a Child-welfare Exception to the Fourth Amendment*,
47 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 413 (2005).....*passim*
